## XING

King Township 2075 King Road King City, Ontario Canada L7B 1A1 Phone: 905.833.5321 Fax: 905.833.2300 Website: www.king.ca



June 9, 2017

Chris Raynor, Regional Clerk Regional Municipality of York 17250 Yonge Street NEWMARKET ON L3Y 6Z1

Dear Mr. Raynor,

## RE: Township of King Engineering, Public Works and Building Department Report No.: EPW-2017-19 Traffic Signals at the Intersection of Greenside Drive and King Road

At its meeting of May 29, 2017, Council received Engineering, Public Works and Building Department Report Number EPW-2017-19 regarding the installation of traffic signals at the intersection of Greenside Drive and King Road in Nobleton and approved the following recommendations, as amended, as follows:

- a) Report No. EPW 2017-19 be received as information;
- b) **THAT** Council adopt the following resolution regarding the installation of traffic signals at the intersection of Greenside Drive and King Road and submit this resolution to Regional Council for consideration:

**Whereas** on many occasions the Region of York has been informed of the concerns expressed by residents regarding the need for a Traffic Signal being added at the intersection of Greenside Drive and King Road;

**Whereas** the Region of York advised on multiple times that the intersection did not satisfy the minimum criteria required by the York Region's Traffic Signal Policy;

**Whereas** the Region of York requires the cost of any unwarranted Traffic Signal to be paid by the local municipality;

**Therefore Be It Recommended** that the Township of King forward the adopted resolution to the Region of York to request that the proposed Traffic Signal to be located at Greenside Drive and King Road be installed and made operational immediately.

c) AND that should the installation of traffic signals be approved by the Region of York, Council authorize funding the associated costs from the Township of King Capital Budget.

Yours truly Kathryn Moyle

Director of Clerks/By-law Enforcement Township Clerk

c.c. Andrzej Drzewiecki, Director of Engineering, Public Works & Building